

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
BARRY D. ROMERIL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

\_\_\_\_\_  
**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Pelican Institute  
for Public Policy  
In Support of Petition for a Writ of Certiorari**

\_\_\_\_\_  
J. MARK GIDLEY\*

ERIC GRANNON

DANIEL E. MEDICI

**WHITE & CASE** LLP

701 Thirteenth Street, NW

Washington, D.C. 20005-3807

(202) 626-3600

mgidley@whitecase.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

April 22, 2022

\*Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. <i>CROSBY</i> AND THE DECISION BELOW .....	4
A. <i>Crosby v. Bradstreet Co.</i> .....	4
B. The Second Circuit’s Analysis of <i>Crosby</i> in This Case.....	9
II. <i>CROSBY</i> ’S FIRST AMENDMENT HOLDING IS STILL GOOD LAW, AND THE SECOND CIRCUIT ERRED IN DEPARTING FROM IT .	10
A. <i>Crosby</i> Was Correctly Decided in 1963.....	10
B. The Second Circuit Misconstrued <i>Crosby</i> and Failed to Apply its First Amendment Holding .....	11
C. Subsequent Developments Confirm that Petitioner’s Waiver of His First Amendment Rights Was Immaterial .....	12
III. <i>CROSBY</i> ’S RULE 60(b)(4) HOLDING IS STILL GOOD LAW, AND THE SECOND CIRCUIT ERRED IN DEPARTING FROM IT .	18
A. <i>Crosby</i> Was Correctly Decided in 1963.....	18
B. Contrary to the Second Circuit’s Reasoning, <i>Espinosa</i> Does Not Undermine <i>Crosby</i> .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963) .....	13
<i>Baskin v. Royal Goode Prods., LLC</i> , 8:21-cv-2558, 2021 WL 6125612 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 19, 2021) .....	15
<i>Bigelow v. Forrest</i> , 76 U.S. 339 (1869) .....	19
<i>Brumfield v. La. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 806 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	4, 20, 21
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 319 (2010) .....	15
<i>Crosby v. Bradstreet</i> , 312 F.2d 483 (2d Cir. 1963).....	passim
<i>Davies v. Grossmont Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 930 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	15
<i>Ex Parte Lange</i> , 85 U.S. 163 (1873) .....	4, 16, 19, 20
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990) .....	13
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011) .....	20
<i>Klapprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949) .....	3, 19, 20, 21
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	15
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931) .....	10, 11, 13
<i>Neb. Press Assoc. v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976) .....	13
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) .....	13

<i>Overbey v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	2, 14, 15, 17
<i>Pee Dee Health Care, P.A. v. Sanford</i> , 509 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	21
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948) .....	8, 10, 11
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980) .....	2, 14, 15
<i>Stovall v. City of Cocoa</i> , 117 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	3
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987) .....	14
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010) .....	3, 9, 20
<i>Vance v. Universal Amusement Co.</i> , 445 U.S. 308 (1980) .....	13
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871) .....	21
<i>Windsor v. McVeigh</i> , 93 U.S. 274 (1876) .....	4, 21
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(4) .....	passim
